

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25159/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 09/08/2005 in M.A. No.
334/1997 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P. BENCH AT GWALIOR)

RAJKUMARI ARORA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJARAM & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 17/07/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Siddharta Singla, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Priyadarshini, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Dayal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Special leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.
(Sunil Kumar) (Shashi Bala Vij)
A.R.-Cum-P.S. Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4582 OF 2009
[ARISING OUT OF SLP (C) NO.25159 OF 2005]

Rajkumari Arora & Ors. ... Appellants
Vs.
Rajaram & Ors. ... Respondents

ORDER

Special leave granted.

This appeal is covered by a judgment of this Court in Rikhi Ram & Anr. v. Sukhrania (Smt.) & Ors. [2003 (3) SCC 97]. In that view, this appeal has to be allowed.

In the result, the appeal is allowed, the impugned judgment is set aside and it is held that respondent No.1 along with respondent Nos.2 and 3 shall also be liable to pay the compensation. No costs.

(V.S. SIRPURKAR)

.....J.

.....J.
(Dr. B. S. CHAUHAN)

New Delhi,
July 17, 2009.